OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE, KULGAM

ORDER No.115

Dated: 27.12.2023

In compliance to Notification No.2689 of 2023/RG/NG-71(1) dated 11.12.2023 issued by the Hon'ble High Court of Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh with regard to winter vacation for Kashmir Province w.e.f. 01.01.2024 to 15.01.2024, I Mohammad Ashraf Bhat, Principal District and Sessions Judge Kulgam in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under Section 10(3) of Criminal Procedure Code designate the below mentioned Judicial Magistrates to deal with the urgent criminal matters, remands etc arising out of the Sessions Division Kulgam during the period of vacations from 01.01.2024 to 15.01.2024 (both days inclusive) with the direction to hold the sitting in their respective offices:

S. No.	Name and Designation of Judicial Officer	Period of Duty
1	Mr. Parvaiz Iqbal, Presiding Officer Fast Track Court Kulgam	01.01.2024 to 04.01.2024 (both days inclusive)
2	Mr. Mohammad Ashraf Bhat, Principal District and Sessions Judge, Kulgam	05.01.2024 to 09.01.2024 (both days inclusive)
3	Mr. Abdul Quayom Mir, Chief Judicial Magistrate Kulgam.	10.01.2024 to 15.01.2024 (both days inclusive)

The Additional Sessions Judge/P.O Fast Track Court Kulgam and Chief Judicial Magistrate Kulgam shall utilize the services of their own staff members for the aforesaid period as per roster.

(Mohammad Ashraf Bhat), Pr. District & Sessions Judge, Kulgam

No.PDJK/ADM/2023/1165-1177

Dated.27.12.2023

Copy to the:

- 1. Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of J&K and Ladakh at Jammu for information.
- 2. Principal Secretary, Hon'ble the Chief Justice, High Court of J&K and Ladakh for information of his lordship.
- 3. Secretary to Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Dhar, Judge High Court of Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh (Administrative Judge for District Kulgam) for information of his lordship.
- 4. Additional Sessions Judge/P.O Fast Track Court Kulgam for information and compliance.
- 5. Chief Judicial Magistrate Kulgam for information and compliance.
- 6. All Magistrates of District Kulgam for information.
- 7. SSP Kulgam for information and circulation amongst all the SHO's of District Kulgam.
- 8. Public Prosecutor Kulgam for information.
- 9. President Bar Association, Kulgam/Qazigund/D.H.Pora for information and circulation among all the bar members of District Kulgam.
- 10. Incharge, E-Court Kulgam for uploading the same on official website of District Court Kulgam.

11. Office file.

Pr. District & Sessions Judge, Kulgam